Wisconsin law.
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Chapter Trans 101

DEMERIT POINT SYSTEM AND GRADUATED DRIVER LICENSE
RESTRICTION EXTENSIONS

Trans101.01 Purpose and definitions. Trans 101.06 Revocation and suspension of operating privileges.

Trans 101.02 Point schedule. Trans 101.07 Reductionof point value formttendance at driver improvement coun
Trans 101.03 Warnings. seling,traffic safety school or defensive driving courses.

Trans 101.04 Suspension of license for accumulation of demerit points. Trans 101.10 Graduated driver license eligibility and restriction extensions.

Note: Chapter MVD 1 as it existed on September 30, 1972 weaealed, and a (a) Failure to perform duty after accident unde46.67or
newchapter MVD 1 was created #&ctive October 1, 1972; chapter MVD as it 346.68 Stats
existedon June 30, 1981 was renumbered to be chapsersT101 déctive July 1, : '

1981. (b) Fleeing or attempting to elude arficdr, or knowingly
resistingan oficer by failing to stop a vehicle.
Trans 101.01 Purpose and definitions. (1) The pur (e) Operating commercial vehicle with alcohol concentration
poseof this chapter is to administratively interpret thpsetions of 0.04 or more but less than 0.1 and causing injury
of chs.343t0349, Stats., relating to establishing afiafiolation (f) Operating while intoxicated and causing injury

demeritpoint system, and to administratively interpret provisions

of the statutes related to the revocation and suspeas®pef g pstanceor with a prohibited alcohol concentration.

son'soperating privilege. ' . (h) Racing on public highwagr engaging in a contest of speed
(2) The words and phrases defined in3t0.01and343.01, 4 andurance.

Stats. have the same meaningthis chapterexcept as provided

(g) Operating while under influence of intoxicant or controlled

in sub.(3) (i) Reckless driving.
3 .| t'h' hanter: () Speeding 20 miles per hour or more in excess of lawful or
(3) In this chapter: postedspeed.

(a) “Federal trdic law” means any federal law thigtin strict

conformity with a state trdic law.
Note: s.343.32 (2) (a)Stats.

(b) “Point case” or “demerit point case - .
of operating privileges imposed upon an individual ungler ~(8) Deviating from lane of tra¢.
343.32(2), Stats.and this chapteas the result of the accumula  (b) Driving on wrong side of highway
tion of demerit points. A conviction shall be considered part of a (c) Driving too fast for conditions.
point case if the demerit points assessed for the conviction are(d) Failure to have vehicle under control.

usedas part of the total in determining whether to suspend-a per (e) Failure by operator to stop for school bus wherliggds
son’soperating privilege for accumulation of demerit points. areflashing.

(c) “Released,” when used witfeference to a point case, (f) Failure to yield right of way or failure to yield right why
meanghat the department haacated a demerit point suspensmg0 emegency vehicle.

affectinga driver dueo the appeal, vacation, reversal, or amen

ment of a conviction that results in the drimet being subject to (@) Imprudgnt spggd.

a suspension for accumulation of demerit points. (h) Inattentive driving. . .
(d) “State trafic law” means any law under ch94, chs.340 (i) Speeding more than 10 milesr hour but less than 20 miles

to348and ch351, Stats., in which the movement or operation dfer hour in excess of lawful or posted speed.

amotor vehicle is an element of thdesfse. () Unnecessary acceleration.

. . " Note: Unnecessary acceleration is a validficafegulation.City of Janesville.v
(e) “Tribal trafic law” means a law enacted by a federallyarthwaite 83 Wis. 2d 866(1978).

recognizedAmerican Indian trib@r band in this state that strictly (k) under age 21, operating motor vehislgh any measured

(k) Failure to stop at a railroad crossing.

(2) FOURDEMERITPOINTVIOLATIONS. The department shall-as
" means a suspensiaﬁssd' demerit points for any of the following violations:

conformsto a provision in chs341to 348, Stats. alcohol concentration.
Note: s.343.32 (2) (a)Stats.
History: Cr. RegisterJune, 1981, No. 30éf. 7-1-81; r and recr(2), Register, (3) THREE DEMERIT POINT VIOLATIONS.  The department shall

December1990, No. 420eff. 1-1-91;CR 07-081am., cr (3) Register June 2008 asses$ demerit points for any of the following violations:

No. 630 eff. 7-1-08. (a) Violation of arestriction on a graduated driver license re

) latedto the time or route of travel or passengers permitted.
Trans 101.02 Point schedule. Pursuant to £43.32 (2)

Stats. the department has established this demerit point system téc) Fal.lure o d|.m lamps or I|ght§.
identify habitually reckless or negligent operators or thuke (d) Failure to give appropriate signal. .
haverepeatedly violated tré laws. Upornreceipt of a notice of ~ (€) Failure to obey any fatial traffic control device.
convictionfor an ofense undethe state trdit laws. a local ordi Note: This includes arterial signs, one-way signs ofitrafgns or signalsSee
. ) =l ' 5.340.01 (38) Stats.

nancea tribal or federal tréit law, aviolation of s.UWS 18.04 N Followi hicle t losel
or a trafic regulation, thedepartment shall assess demerit points (f) Following vehicle too closely
againstthe driver record of the person convicted of tierwfe in (9) lllegal turn.
the manner and to the extaequired by this section and323.32 (h) Improper brakes.
Stats. The following scale lists violations according tan@ber (i) Improper or unlit omissing lamps or lights, including
of demerit points assessed, with higher point values beingearancdamps, spotlamps, headlamps, brake lamps, tail lamps
assessetbr more severe #nses: andsignal lamps, but not including registration plaraps or fail

(1) Six DEMERIT POINT VIOLATIONS. The department shall-as ureto use cycle headlamps during daylight hours.
sess5 demerit points for any of the following violations: ()) Operating with multiple licenses.
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(k) Operating without having obtained an operatdicense, (u) Refusal to submito breath or chemical test for intoxica
without a proper license endorsement, without proper licensen.
classificationfor the vehicle being operated, or withieense (w) Unnecessary blowing or sounding of horn.
which has expired, and including the following: ) (wm) Unnecessary noise or loud radio audible frodistance
1. Operatinga commercial motor vehicle without having ob of 75 feet or more.
taineda commercial driver license. (x) Unregistered vehicle.

busze'ngzeg(raarlrtwlggta school bus without having obtained a school (y) Violation of size, weight or load restriction.
o i . Note: Wis. Stat. s345.20 (2) (fland(g) provides that demerit points may not be
3. Operating a {fpe 1 motorcycle without a license autho assessetbr the firearmoffenses set forth in . Stat. $167.31 (2) (b)(c), or (d)
rizing the Operation of class “M” vehicles. or for littering in violation of Vis. Stat. s287.81
(L) Passing illegally (6) SmiLAR OFFENSES. The point schedule in this section €ov
sviolations of state tr&ét laws, local ordinances, tribal tfif
aws, federal trafic laws, trafic regulations, sUWS 18.04 and
department@administrative rules which are similar to thela-
tionsdescribed in subgl) to (5), even if the language of the law
ordinanceregulation or rule may vary

(7) PROBATIONARY LICENSES. (a) Any person who holdsn

(m) Possession of intoxicating beverage while operating-or
ing on duty time with respect to a commercial motor vehicle.

(n) Speeding 1@nilesper hour or less in excess of lawful o
postedspeed.

(p) Violation of license restriction.

(9) Operating after license is revoked or suspended. instructionpermit or probationary license on the date of a cenvic

(r) Operating commercial motor vehicle while disqualified otion, or an unlicensed person who would be issued a probationary
out of service. licenseor instruction permit if proper applicatiovere made and

(4) Two DEMERIT POINTVIOLATIONS. The department shall-as all other requirements for license were met, shalhssessed
ses2 demerit points for any of the following violations: doublethe demerit pointalue shown for convictions set forth in

(a) Defective speedometer subs(1) to (4) if the record indicates that the person has been pre

viously convicted of an dénsefor which demerit points were

(b) Obstructed view or control, including illegally tintedh- assessednder s343.32 Stats. This paragraph does not apply to

dows. b . & drivi velv sl a conviction for violation of any énse under ct847, Stats.
(c) Obstructing t_r C, or_ “Vlng e_xcesswe y slow . ) Note: Commercial driveticenses are never issued on a probationary basis. S.
(e) All othermoving trafic convictions except as provided in343.085 (2) (b)Stats. Chapte347, Stats. deals with vehicle equipment require

sub.(5) ments.DMV is required to double demerit points for mogenges and is prohibited
N from increasing pointassessed to a driver for a vehicle equipment violation by s.
(5) ZERODEMERITPOINTVIOLATIONS. The department may not 343.32(2) (bc) Stats.

assesslemerit points for any of the following violations: (b) Any person whose operating privilege baen revoked or
(a) Child safety restraint violation. canceledwvhile unlicensed or while licensed under a probationary
(b) Failure to fasten seat belt. licenseshall be issued a reinstated probationary license for the
(c) Failure to report an accident undeB46.690r 346,79 Sameperiod as an original probationary license.

Stats. (8) GENERAL RULESFORPOINTCASES. In determining whether

aperson appears by the records of the department thélste
ally reckless or negligent operatofra motor vehicle or to have
%peatedlwiolated any of the stateaffic laws and whether sus
pensionof operating privileges pursuant to3¢3.32 (2) Stats.,

(d) Failure to transfer certificate of title.

(e) Failure to wear mandatory protective headgear while op
atinga Type 1 motorcycle.

(f) Falsified accident report. for the accumulation of demerit points is appropriate, the depart
(9) Falsifiedapplication for operatts license, identification mentshall conform to the following rules, which are set forth in
cardor motor vehicle title or registration. their order of priority and subject to the exceptions set forth in
(gm) Immobilization device tampering. sub.(9), for purposes ahitially determining whether to suspend
(h) Improper license plates. adriver's operating privilege:
(i) Improper mufier. (a) Violations used onceDemerit points may be used in only
onepoint caseexcept as provided in pa(s), (e) and(f), and sub.

(im) Interlock device tampering.
() Intoxicant in vehicle carrying underage person.
(k) License not in operata immediate possession.

(9) (c).
(b) Revocations always imposedRevocations shall be
imposed by the department whenever ordered ayourt or

(L) Littering on highway _ . requiredby statute without regard to potential demerit point rami

(m) No motorcycle headlamps during daylight hours. fications.

(mn) Improperunlit or missing registration plate lamps. (c) Use of convictionasulting in withdrawal action in point

(n) Open intoxicant in vehicle. case. Demerit points from an fe#nse that resulted in suspension

(o) Operating ajipe 1 motorcycle withandlebars that exceedor revocationof a persors operating privilege under343.30or
the legal height limit. 343.3] Stats., may not be used in a point case, except as provided

() Operan afe 1 motrece i s passenerpef 1 POt o BAE)r  Covetn s o

thatare at an illegal height, edin a point case. Convictions that result in suspension of a per
(q) Operating a commercial motor vehicle or being on dug'gn’soperating privilege due to failure to ptye underlying fine

:'nn;gg\ﬂtrgé;igﬁ%ﬁ tgoiggmgggﬂa;&c\’}grovghmf Ivevgélethh;r‘?ggo 4 E{Srforfeiture resulting fronthe conviction or that result in reveca
: : n of the persos operating privilege as a habitual tiaf

within 4 hours of having consumed or having been under the inf ; .
enceof an intoxicating beveragesgardless of its alcohol content. enderunder ch351, Stgts., may be used in a p0|nt.case.
(d) Amendment of point case based on new convictidier

(r) Operating a commercial motor vehicle with an alcohot con. : N :
; A the department hassued a demerit point suspension qrtfes
centrationof 0.04 or more but less tharil and not causing injury departFr)nentmay amend the suspenpsion or Ip n rec;ipt of

(s) Operating illegally with studded tires. reportsof conviction for additional éénses that qualify for use in
(sm) Parking on a highway apoint case under pa(s)to(c). The point case may be amended
(t) Permitting unauthorized person to operate. only if the suspension period did not expire prior to the date of
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convictionfor thenew ofense. The amendment shall incorporatany amendment in the form of an amendignerit point suspen
eachviolation that occurregvithin one year of all violations that sionorder
formedthe basis of the originauspension order and that remain (d) Convictions consided unusedf point case iseleased.

partof the case. In the event 2 or more violations occurred withing point case is released because of a conviction change or notice
oneyearof all other point case violations, but not within one yeanata conviction or revocation or suspension order was reported
of each otheronly the violations occurring within one year of then error before the suspension period for the point case is com
latestviolation that was useith the existing point case shall bepjete, all convictions thaformed the basis for the released point
usedas the basis for the amendment. caseshall be considered not to have been used in a point case for

(e) Court-odered suspensionslf the department receivespurposef sub.(8) (a) Otherwise, the convictions shall be €on
notice of conviction and a court-ordered suspension ursder sideredto have been used in a point case.

343.30 Stats., and the person is subject to a demerit point suspen(e) Releasedvithdrawal due to amended clyar. If a court
sion, the department shall act as follows: reopensa conviction and amends the ajefor which the person

1. If the person is not subject to an existing point case and thasconvicted, and as a result of that amendment a suspension or
person’soperating privilege would be suspended for a longeevocationorder issued under 843.30 or 343.3] Stats., is
periodunder a pointase that includes the conviction as one of threleaseddemerit points for that conviction mag used in a point
basedor the case, DMV shall suspend tiersons operating priv.  caseunless the suspension or revocation initially imposed under
ilegefor that longer period in accordance witfisans 101.04 (3) s.343.300r343.3], Stats., has already been served in its entirety
or (3m) and need natote the court—ordered suspension on a pubr at least 2 monthsf the suspension or revocation has been
lic abstract ofthe persors driver record nor send notice to theserved.
driver of the court-ordered suspension. (f) Released withdrawal without amendsitage. If a court

2. If the person is not subject to an existing point case and tiileendsa suspension or revocation ordaut does not vacate or
personwould be subject to a suspension und&rans 101.04 (3) amendthe conviction itself, and the perssnoperating privilege
or (3m) that is equal to, or less than, the court qrtteen DMV hasbeen suspended or revokied the entire period that was ear
shallsuspend the drivey operating privilege in accordance withlier orderedby the court or was suspended for 2 months or longer
the court ordernotify the driver of the court-ordered suspensiosa result of that earlier ordetemerit pointsesulting from the
and show the suspension on a public abstract of the driver receanvictionmay not be used in a porase. Otherwise, the demerit
Demeritpoints from that conviction may not be used ipaint  pointsfrom the conviction may be used in a point case in the same
casein accordance with paf). manneras for a newly reported conviction and no credit for time

3. If the person is subject to an existing point case andétiee servedshall be granted for time served under_the earbert—
of the new conviction is on or before the date of the latest convigderedsuspension or revocation when determining the length of
tion used in the existing point case, DMV shathke the same the point suspension.
evaluationsdescribed in subd4. and2. and determine whether  (g) Released demerit point case violatioessed.In any case
the court-ordered suspension or the demerit psirgpension where a changed conviction or notice that a convictigas
would have been imposed had the conviction report been madeaportedto the department in error results in the department
DOT prior to the suspension order for the existing point cageleasinga point case and thefedted driver accumulates §iuf
amendthe existing point case in accordance with stibdr notify ~ cient demerit points to warrant suspension for accumulation of
the driver of the court-ordered suspensionaccordance with demeritpoints from a combination offehses that were part of the
subd.2 as required. If the court-ordered suspension is imposéeleasedpoint case and other convictiorteg department shall
no change will be made to the existing point case. suspendthe drivets operating privilege for accumulatiosf

4. If the person is subject to an existing point case andsiiee demeritpoints. In such a case, the department shall reduce the
of thenew conviction is later than the date of the latest convictidgdth of time to be suspended on the second point case by the
usedin the point case, DMV shall impose the court-ordered si&mountof time served on the released point daseie-half or

pensionand may not amend the point case to include the new chpreof theconvictions used in the released point case are used
viction. in the second point case. If fewer than one—half of the convictions

Lééeedin the released point case are ugetthe second point case,

; - length of suspensicghall be determined according td'g&ans

g?lctiers. Serl.ct)tusdtLaffc offenses,hasr:ar}gmerated "34?'31 I(%'u’) 101.04(3) or (3m) without regard to the released point case.
ats.committe ya person who holds an occupational license Note: This “credit for time served” applies only between demerit point cases.

may be used in a points case regardless ofsaispension of the Time served for other suspensions or revocations may not be credited to a demerit
person$ occupational license resulting from the conviction.  pointcase. The Department counts the number of convictions, not points attributable
Note: A person whose occupational license is canceled will be shown in a stthem. in deciding whether to grant this credit. )
pendedor revoked status as though no occupational license had been issued. _History: Cr.Register Septemberl972, No. 201ef. 10-1-72; am. (20Register,
April, 1977, No. 256ef.. 5-1-77; emag. . and recr(19) (intro.), (a) and (b), renum.
(9) RULESFORPOINT CASESINVOLVING CHANGED CONVICTIONS. (19) (c) to be (19m), c(19) (c) and (26), &7-1-80; rand recr(19) (intro.), (a) and
(a) Scope. This subsection addresses thfeefof a conviction (b), renum. (19) (c) to be (19m). ¢i9) (c) and (26)Register November1980, No.
changeon a point case 299 eff. 12-1-80; renum. from MVDI1L03 and renum. (1) to (26) to be (1) to (27)
' and am., cr(15) (a) to (d)RegisterJune, 1981, No. 30&f. 7-1-81, cr(11a) and
(b) Definition. For purposes of this subsection, a “convictiof??) (0),Register April, 1982, No. 316efl. 5-1-82; emay. ct (15) (e) and (f), &f

" - —1-82;cr. (15) (e) and (f)Registey November1982, No. 323ef. 12-1-82; am.
change’means a conviction that was reported to the departm% and (26)RegisterMarch, 1990, No. 41 eff 4-1-90, rand recr(intro.) o (22),

on a previous occasion is reopened, vacated, appealed rédim. (23)to (26) to be (6) to (9) and am. (7) and (8). (&7);Register December
amended. 1990, No. 42Q eff. 1-1-91,; reprinted to restore droppeaby in (2) (f),Register,
. June,1991, No. 426reprinted to correct printing erroiRegister October 1991, No.

(c) Amended chages and ewrs. Upon receipt of a report that 430 am. (3) (k), cr(5) (gm), (im), (sm) and (wmRegistey March, 1994, No. 459

icti i i i eff. 4-1-94; renum. (1) (c) to be (3) (q), renum. and am. (1) (d) to be ter,
a conviction or revocation or suspensiorder noted on a driver & 175 renu 51(929#_ )4—1—95;)a(r%). . e (tﬁ(lh)tr(o.)), ¥ a%}?g% e

recordhas been changed or weeported to the department iny and recr(1} (k) and (3) (a), (3) (b) andio), Register August, 2000, No. 53&f.
error, the department shall note the change or correct the error9en-00CR 07-081am. (intro.), (1) (b)) (i), (4) (c), (5) (M), (6), ci(5) (mn), (8),

i i H i m.(5) (v) to be (2) (K),.r(7), renum. (8) to be (7) and aftitle) and (a), .rand
the driver record and recalculate any point suspension using f’e .(9) Register June 2008 No. 638f. 7-1-08; correction in (8) (a) made under

points assessed against thaver record under subgl) to (6),  s.13.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats. Register June 2008 No. 63DR 10-040r. (4) (d), am(5)
exceptas provided in pargd) to (f). If, upon recalculatiorthe (sm).(8) (a) and (c), c(8) (f) Register September 2010 No. 6&f. 10-1-10.
departmentletermines that the release or amendrokttite point

caseis appropriate, the department shall releasamend the Trans 101.03 Warnings. The department may notigny
point case. The department shall provide notice to the persoropkratorof the points chaed against thpersons driver record

() Serious traffic offenses committed by occupational licen
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Trans 101.03 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 70

whenthe record shows the persbas accumulated 6 or more Note: Section343.32 (1) Stats., revocations result from convictions in another
pointsin a 12—-month period. jurisdictionwhich, if committed in Wéconsin, would have resulted in revocation of

; : : . . ) epersons operating privilege. Secti®43.32 (1s)Stats., violations involve alter
Note: Under Graduated Driver Licensinfgw drivers receive warning letters jnq ‘unlawful, or fraudulent use of a license or loaning a license.

beforebeing suspended for demerit points. This is becausghStats., has rein . .
statedpoint doubling. A probationary driver with any prior violation on his or her  (4) EXceptfor revocations imposed under @81, Stats.a
recordwho is convicted of a 6-point violation will be assessed 12 points for the@vocationor suspensioimposed by the department as the result

offense and be immediately suspended. Similarigiver who accumulates two of g conviction in another jurisdiction shall be imposed and be
4-pointoffenses will be summarily suspended without warning. The first 4-po

int ; ML JHRESER
ticketwill not trigger a warning under this rule. The second 4-point ticket will resuréﬁefcuveon the date of .conV|ct|on in that other JUHSdlCt!c’n_-
in an 8—point assessment after doubliregulting in a total of 12 demerit points and _ History: CR 07-081cr. Register June 2008 No. 63£f. 7-1-08;correction in

asuspension. (3) madeunder s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stats., Register June 2015 No. 714.
History: Cr. Register September1972, No. 201eff. 10-1-72; renumfrom
MVD 11.04 and am Register June, 1981, No. 30@&f. 7-1-81;CR 07-081 am. Trans 101.07 Reduction of point value for attend _

RegisterJune 2008 No. 63@f. 7-1-08. 3 . . .
ance at driver improvement counseling, traffic safety

school or defensive driving courses. (1) THREEDEMERIT
EOINTREDUCTIONFORCOMPLETIONOFQUALIFIED CLASS. In accord
H’;g\cewith the authority in s343.32 (5) Stats., and thesquire
mentsof this section, the pointassessed to a perserdriver

Trans 101.04 Suspension of license for accumula
tion of demerit points. (1) The department shall suspend th
operatingprivilege of any person whose driver record shows t

?gilﬁnrgﬂ?&;%??gdlz points for violations committed within 4 recordshall be reduced by 3 points or by the number of points

Note: The date dénses were committed is used by Brepartment to determine a}ccumulatqup to 3, upon appllcatloftmr a demerit p0|_nt r.educ
pointcases. Wlation dates arinviolate and may not be changed by a court to subveHON and satisfactory completion of any of the following:
tzhdeég‘f(”ctgfA"\T)%S_el3;3'%Ss‘ggﬁlevr\‘j‘g;ﬁo{{;;ﬁ%ﬁ'_’%%@‘ﬁ%g&@’”'“ 140 Ws. (a) A department-approved course of instruction at #idraf

; . : . safetyschool.
(3) Exceptas provided in sul§3m) with respect to probatien by Ad ; - d f instruction in defensi
ary driver licensesthe following demerit point accumulations, | (b) e_pa_rl ment-approved course o Instruction In derensive
calculatedfrom the date of violation, shall result in the following®MVvINg Or Simifar course.

suspensiomperiods: (c) Driver improvement counseling conducted under the pro
5 T Pomnis A aiel gramauthorized by s110.08 Stats.
eriT:]ear: lz(jlr?]gmhc%uerﬁgda € Length of Suspension (d) A motorcycle rider course fefred undes. Trans 129.03
i providedthat the person has not had a prior point reduction result
12 to 16 points 2 months ing from attending a motorcycle rider course.
17 to 22 points 4 months Note: See chTrans 106concerning authorization, approval and administration
. of traffic safety schools and defensive driving courses.
23 to 30 points 6 months .
- (2) CERTIFICATION OF COURSECOMPLETION. The instructor or
More than 30 points 1 year counselorwho conducts a course or counseling prograrer

3m) Notwithstandingsubs(1) and(3), the following demer sub.(1) (a)to (d) shall file a certification of course completion
it p(oint)accumulations c%lcula(te)d froEn)the date of v%laﬁball with the department. A separate certification shall be provaled
. edepartment for each individual in the course. The certification

resultin the following suspension periods, if the driver holds aﬁ]a” be on the form prescribed by the department and must be

instructionpermit or a probationary driver license, or would b& dewithin 30 d f satisfact leti f th >
issuedaninstruction permit or probationary driver license upoH1a ewrthin aysof satisfactory completion of the course in

P ; ; . orderto qualify for point reduction. A copy of the completed cer
properapplication and meeting other requirements: tification form shall be furnished to the student, another copy sent

Demerit Points Accumulated : to thecourtor assessment agendyeither assigned the student to
in a 12-month Period Length of Suspension the school, and one copy shall be retained bysitteol. The
12 to 30 points 6 months departmentmay approve the use of a reproduction of this form, at

therequest of a school, including computerized versions. The cer
tification shall be considered proof course completion and may
include an indication of whether the student is requesting a

More than 30 points 1 year
Note: See s343.32 (2) (apnd(c), Stats.
(4) A suspension order issueg the department under this

. demeritpoint reduction under this section.
chaptertakes dkect on the date of the suspension arder 3 Op Each
History: Cr. Registey Septemberl972, No. 20]lef.. 10-1-72; emay. cr (4) to (3) ONE REDUCTION MAXIMUM IN ANY 3-YEAR PERIOD. Eact
(6), ef. 11-18-80; cr(4) to (7)RegisterMarch, 1981, No. 302f. 4-1-81; emay. ~ personmay seek on_Iy onpoint reduction unde_r this section in a
?m-(Zl)gasnld ,513), ;% 5}7;8% renum. f(rg)n;' N('X}EILQ? aRAd am- %)gtg ﬁ)mggllst?v 3-yearperiod. A point reduction shall be considered to Hmen
une, , No. eff. 7-1-81; am. 0 (4Register March, , No. 41 eff. . .
4-1-90am. (1) to (3),1and recr(5), renum. (7) to be (7) (a) and am. (& (b),Reg- SOUghtunder this subsection once the department has posted the
ister, December1990, No. 420ef. 1-1-91; reprinted to correct printing errdReg- ~ coursecompletion to the persan’driver record, regardless of

ister,October 1991, No. 430r. (1), renum. (2), (4) to (7) to be (1), (3) to (6) and am i i i i
()1 and roer(3), ot (4) () Regiotermarch 1004, No. ABEE S—A-0A cortection whetherthe drivets demerit point total is actually reducéd/hen

in’(5) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., St&egistey March, 1999, No. 51%&m. appropriate the d?partment will apply the pOint_redUCtiondn
(3;2 (intro.) and (5), cr(3m), r and recr(4) and (6)Register August, 2000, No. 536 mannerthat permits the departmeotrelease a point suspension
e

. 9-1-00; correctioin (5) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Stats.; reprinted o c i i i
rectprinting error in (6)R(eg)ister January 2002 No? 55%{\(’ 37—081(am) (t‘i)tle), 1), O_élreadym effect, prevents a suspension that would otherV\_/lse be
(3) and (3m), r(2), (5) and (6),.rand recr(4) Register June 2008 No. 63¢F.  imposedunder this chapter from takingfedt, or reduces points
7-1-08. thatmay have accumulated on the persalriver record prior to

the date of course completion due to violations that occurred

Trans 101.06 Revocation and suspension of operat- beforethe date of course completion.

ing privileges. (1) This section is intended to address operat Note: For example, if a driver who is suspended with 13 points completes a course,

i i i ; edrivers point reduction shall be appliezireduce his point total to 10 points and
ing perllege suspensmand revocation matters not addressemecase will beeleased. (Potentially making the driver eligible for reinstatement if

elsewherén statute or administrative rules. he/she is otherwiseligible for licensing). Similarlya driver who has accumulated
(2) The departmenghall suspend for 2 months the operating? points and attends tfaf safety school would receive the 3—point reduction

L - . f evenpoints. If he then received a 4—point assessment for a violation, his point total
perllege of any person convicted of V'OIatmg $3.16 (7) (b‘) will be 1L points anche will not be subject to suspension. If a driver has 2 or fewer

Stats. demeritpoints on his record before attending driver school and accumulates-an addi
Note: Section343.16 (7) (b)Stats., involves persons taking DMV examinationgional 12 demerit points after course completion, the Departméhapply the
on behalf of others. demeritpoint reduction only to reduce tBepoint total the driver had before attend

. . ing the school. [See subs. (1) (intro.) and (5)] Thus, upon using the redtictson,
(3) Revocationaunder s343.32 (1) Stats., anduspensions driver’'s demerit point total would be 12 points ahe driver would be subject to a

unders.343.32 (1s)Stats., shall be fefctive for 6 months. demerit point suspension.
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70-1 DEPARTMENTOF TRANSPORTATION Trans 101.10

(5) DRIVER RECORDS WITH FEWER THAN THREE ASSESSED (2) (a) Except as provided in péb), the department shall €x
DEMERIT POINTS. In thosenstances where the person successfullgnd graduated driverdicense restrictions required under s.
completesan approved course and is otherwise entitled to poid#3.085(2m) (a) Stats., if the person has committed arfgrfe
reductionand the persos’record has less than 3 points, pee  for which demerifpoints are assessed under this chapter or any of
son’srecord will be reduced by the number of points on the recotte following offenses:

No credit will be applied toward future point assessments nor shall 1. Operation of a motor vehicle by a person who has not at
the opportunity be given to haviae point total reduced againtainedthe legal drinking age while having an alcohol concentra
within a 3—year period. tion greater than 0.0 and less than 0.1.

(6) NOTICE REGARDING POINT REDUCTION. The department 2. Refusal of chemical testing under thmplied consent law
may notify individuals of the opportunitfor point reduction 3. Operation of a commercial motor vehicle with an alcohol
underthis section. concentratiorgreater than 0.04 and less than 0.10.

(7) CREDIT APPLIES AS OF THE DATE OF COURSE COMPLETION. 4. Operation of a commercial motor vehicle with an alcohol
Any demerit point credit granted under this section shall k@ncentratiorabove 0.0, within 4 hours of having consumed or
appliedas of the date the instructor certifies the student succeggyving been under the influenoéan intoxicating beverage, or
fully completed the course. while possessing an alcoholic beverage.

(8) POINT CASE RELEASE RESULTING FROM POINT REDUCTION. 5. Failure to notify the owner of any property oredjacent
The department shall release a paase suspension of a drivertg a highway that is damaged in an accident.
who was suspended for demerit poifftepplication of a point 6. Any offiense committed in anothgrrisdiction for which

reductionunder this section resuliis the total assessed deme”bemeritpoints would be assessed if théeake were committed
pointson the persorg driver record being less than 12 demerif, ihis state.

points. 7. Child safety restraint, seat belt and defective speedometer
(9) REDUCTIONAPPLIESONLY TO POINTASSESSMENTSBASEDON  yjiglations.

PRIOR VIOLATIONS. Demeritpoint reductions under this section (b) Notwithstanding paxa), the department may not extend
shallapply only to demerit points assessed as a result of c—:on\{i;’:e graduated driver license réstrictions requinader s343.085
tions for violations that occurred on or before the date of cour: m) (a), Stats., solely for committing any of the foIIoWing of
completion.Demerit point reductions under this section resulti nses: ' "

from attending a motorcycle rider course shall apply only to ) N o .
demeritpointsgfrom convi)(/:tions for éénses which vegrzomy 1. Any violation ofch.347, Stats., resulting in the assignment
mitted by the driver whileperating a class “M” vehicle on or Of 2 Of fewer demerit points under this chapéacept child safety
beforethedate of the course completion. Demerit points for viol estraint,seat belt and defective speedometer violations, or a simi

tions occurring after the date of course completion shall be ad gy violation under the law of another jurisdiction.

to any current demerit point value and may not be reduced by a 2-_ lllegal riding of a moped or motorcycle.
credit grantedunder this section as a result of attending thatNote: These denses are specified in $516.595and347.487 Stats.
course. 3. Operating with multiple licenses.

Note: A person who commits violations after course completion beagble to 4. Operating without having obtained an operatticense,
retake the course or take afeliitnt course for point reduction, provided the persoyithout a proper license endorsement, without proper license
does not seek more than one reduction in a 3-year period. = classificationfor the vehicle being operated, or withieense

(10) Fees. A person seeking the point reduction under thignich has expired, and including the following:

sectionshall be responsible for any and all febsged for any a. Operatinga commercial motor vehicle without having- ob
coursethe person aftends. taineda commercial driver license

History: Cr. Register September1972, No. 201eff. 10-1-72; renumfrom X e . X
MVD 11.08 ancam. (1) to (9), cr(10),Register June, 1981, No. 30&f. 7-1-81; b. Operating a school bus without having obtained a school
am. (1), (2) and (8), cr(11), Register March, 1990, No. 41 ef. 4-1-90;r (6), pusendorsement.
renum.(7) to (11) to be (6) to (10) and am. (Hegister December1990, No. 420 . . .
eff. 1-1-91; reprinted to correct error in (Begistey October 1991, No. 43pcr (1) €. Operating a yipe 1 motorcycle without a licenseithe
(d), am. (2) and (9). (4), Register March, 1994, No. 45&f. 4-1-94,CR 07-081  rijzing the operation of class “M” vehicles.
am.(1) (intro.), (@) and (b), (2), (3), (5). (9) and (10jand recr(6) to (8)Register Note: The Division ofMotor \ehicles’ chage codes for thesefehses are OWL
June 2008 No. 63@ff. 7-1-08. — “Operating Wthout a License,” s343.05 (3) Stats., and CUL — “Commercial

. . o Unlawful License,” s343.05 (2) Stats.

Trans 101.10 Graduated driver license ellglblllty 5. Operating while Suspended or revoked.

and restriction extensions. (1) The department may notis 6. Operating while disqualified

suealicense to a person undeBd4.3.085 (1) (h)Stats., if the per .
sonhas committed any fehse for which demerijtoints are as 7. Unnecessary agceleratlon. . . -
sessedinder this chapteor any ofense under the law of another  (€) Only one extension of graduated driver license restrictions
jurisdictionfor which demerit points would be assessed ifhe MaY result from any one incident or occurrence.

: ; f e ; Note: Unnecessary acceleration is not a violation ofldl, 194, 341to 349, or
fensewere committed in this state, within the preceding 6 monﬂ?&%’l Stats., but is an ordinance violatioBecause $343.085 (2m) (b) 1. aStats.,

except: providesthat GDL restrictions can only be extended for “moving violations” and

i 1 g i ordinanceviolations forordinances not conforming to cii4.0, 194, 341to 349, or
(a) Any violation of ch347, Stats.resultlngln the assignment 351, Stats., are not “moving violations,” as that term is defined343.01 (2) (cg)

Qf 2 or fewer demerit points .Un.der this Cham'a.Sim“aNima‘ Stats. GDL restrictions cannot be extended for unnecessagleration or squealing
tion under law of another jurisdiction, excegtild safety re tire violations.

i i i i . History: Cr. Register August, 2000, No. 53@f. 9-1-00;CR 07-081cr. (2) (a)
straint,seat be_lt _and defective speedometer violations 7. Regietar June 008 No_Ga6- 7-2-08:CR 10-040am (1) (b) and (2) (b 2.,
(b) lllegal riding of a moped or motorcycle. cr. (2) (b) 7.Register September 2010 No. 6&F. 10-1-10.
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